MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIO AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

made or drawn, when the same is payable on a future day, or at sight, and not on demand, be and they hereby are respectively entitled to a grace of three days, unless the third day happens on the Lord's day, or on a day of public fast or thanksgiving, and in that case to a grace of two days, only, whenever the said promissory note, inland bill of exchange, draft or order shall be discounted at any bank, or left therein for collection.

[This Act passed February 23, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLXXIII.

AN ACT additional to "An Act fixing the compensation of the Council, Senate and House of Representatives."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the compensation of the respective Assistants of the Secreta-Compensation of the Senate, and of the Clerk of the House of Clerks in Senate and House, shall be two dollars to each of said Assistants for every day they may be employed as such, instead of the compensation allowed to said Assistants in the act to which this is additional: Provided, That this Act shall not extend to those who are employed as such during the present session of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 23, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLXXIV.

AN ACT establishing the salary of the Secretary of State.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the sum of nine hundred dollars annually, be allowed and paid salary of Second to the Treasury of this State, in quarterly payretary, \$900. ments, commencing on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-four, to the Secretary of State, instead of the salary now authorized by law, to be paid to that officer.

[This Act passed February 24, 1824.]